VAT credits 0.000 -14.412 -14.412 -14.412
Consultant Connect 0.454   0.454
St Athan (non PIPP) stock write on 0.000 -7.674 -7.674 -7.674
NWSSP Operational Costs excl PPE 6.524 1.023 7.547
NWSSP Operational Costs - PPE 0.000 0.033 0.033 0.033

TOTAL 192.125 -28.514 163.611 131.413

The TTP forecast has reduced to £1.202m due to the volume of test kits that are
forecast to be in stock at 31st March 2021.  The test kits (£1.019m) are recorded
on Line 66 in Table B3 and £0.183m on Line 80 for the swab sticks used for
testing (Action Point 10.3).

The full year forecast NWSSP Operational Costs have reduced to £7.547m at the
end of February due to the capitalisation of perpetual licences previously charged
to Covid, the classification of NWSSP PPE against the All Wales spend and a
small reduction in the warehousing and distribution cost forecast.

To date we have invoiced £7.571m for the costs and it is proposed that any
movement from this figure, which is likely to be minimal, is adjusted for as part of
the agreement of balances exercise.

The movements are summarised in the table below:

7/11 331/339

8

Additional COVID Expenditure M10 M11

  £m £m
Staff costs - bank and overtime   2.523   2.528
Staff costs - agency   0.863   0.867
Interim F1s   0.513   0.513
Transportation/warehousing costs   1.611   1.538

Additional cleaning/equipment/security   0.670   0.626
Distribution of shielding letters   0.075   0.085
External laboratory testing   0.087   0.092
Loss of income   0.020   -
Temporary Medicines Unit   0.566   0.588
Oracle Licences/Bomgar Licences   0.175   0.083
Pulse oximeters - primary care   0.269   0.269
Annual leave accrual   0.250   0.250
Other non pay costs   0.186   0.141
PPE Adjustment to All Wales   -   0.033
TOTAL   7.808   7.547

The PPE Winter plan identifies the need for additional recurring and non-recurring
resource in respect of systems, the PPE category management team and
additional senior procurement management capacity.  Estimated costs for these
for 2020/21 have been built into Table B3, however discussions are ongoing
regarding the recurrent and non-recurrent support required into 2021/22.

4. Savings (Table C, C1, C2 & C3)

The Savings Tracker, Table C3, has been updated in Month 10 to include the over
achievement of savings forecast and additional income generation totalling £2.436m
so that the overall reported position reconciles to the ledger position.